�



Honorable John T. Crowder


Probate Judge of Chambers County


Chambers County Courthouse


2 LaFayette Street


LaFayette, Alabama 36862





Probate Judges – Salaries – Supplements – County Employees - Funds





The Probate Judge of Chambers County may supplement the salaries of the Chambers County employees working within the probate office pursuant to Act 97-657.





Dear Judge Crowder:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION ONE





	Can the Chambers County Commission deny the expenditure of funds for a universal salary increase for full-time employees of the Chambers County Probate Office when such funds are generated and collected by the Chambers County Probate Office as a result of Act 97-657?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you stated that as Probate Judge of Chambers County you had authorized a uniform salary supplement for the full-time employees within the Chambers County Probate Office.  You also stated that the supplement was coming from the funds the probate court collected as a result of Act 97-657.  1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-657, 1245.  Further, you stated that you accepted full responsibility for providing the necessary funds and that all affected employees acknowledged that the funds were contingent upon payment from the Chambers County Probate Office and not from the Chambers County Commission.  





	Your question contemplates whether the Chambers County Probate Judge or the Chambers County Commission has the authority to supplement the sala�ries of county employees working in the probate office.  Act 97-657 deals with the fees collected by the Chambers County Probate Office and how such fees should be used.  Act 97-657 states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	Section 1.  The provisions of this act shall only apply in Chambers County.  The purpose of this act is to facilitate the use of public records in property trans�actions in Chambers County by providing for the installation of an improved system of recording archiving, and retrieving instruments and documents affecting the title to real and personal property that are recorded in the office of the judge of probate and for the recording, archiving, and retrieving of other instruments, documents and other uses in the discretion of the judge of probate.





. . .





	Section 7.  Effective immediately after the date this act becomes applicable to Chambers County, Ala�bama, a special recording and filing fee of five dollars ($5) shall be paid to and collected by its judge of pro�bate . . .  All special recording fees so collected shall be paid into a special fund of the judge of probate.  These funds shall be used at the discretion of the judge of probate for an improved recording, archiving and retrieving system and/or other equipment, main�tenance and services necessary for the improvement of the office of the judge of probate.





	Section 8.  Effective immediately upon the date this act becomes applicable to Chambers County, Ala�bama, a special transaction fee not to exceed two dollars ($2) shall be paid to and collected by its judge of probate with respect to every transaction occurring in or under the jurisdiction of the judge of probate, this amount shall be in addition to all other costs and fees heretofore collected.  Said additional fee shall be paid into the special fund of the judge of probate as created in Section 7 of this act.





	Section 9.  Effective immediately upon the date this act becomes applicable to Chambers County, Ala�bama, any and all revenues generated either directly or indirectly due to the use of or access to the improved recording, archiving and retrieving system shall be paid directly into the aforementioned special fund of the judge of probate.  These funds shall be used at the dis�cretion of the judge of probate.  





1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-657, 1245, 1245-48.





	Section 1 of Act 97-657 clearly states that the purpose of that act is to “provide for the installation of an improved system of recording, archiving, and retrieving instruments and documents affecting the title to real and personal property that are recorded in the office of the judge of probate.”  1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-657, 1245.  Sections 7 and 9 authorize the probate judge to use the fees collected, not only in the creation of an improved recording system but also at his or her discretion, for the “maintenance and services necessary for the improvement of the office of the judge of probate.”  Id. at 1247-48.  By supple�menting the salaries of his or her employees, the probate judge is ensuring the services of employees that are necessary for the improvement of the office.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that the Probate Judge of Chambers County may use the funds collected pursuant to Act 97-657 to supplement the salaries of the employees of the probate office.  See opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Donald H. Fox, Tallapoosa County Judge of Probate, dated September 4, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00368.  This Office notes that Chambers County does not have a personnel act that prohibits such salary supplements.








CONCLUSION





	For the foregoing reasons, it is the opinion of this Office that, pursuant to Act 97-657, the Probate Judge of Chambers County may supplement the salaries of the Chambers County employees working within the probate office.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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